

Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.2074 OF 2014

STATE OF U.P. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEV NARAIN & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on **24.02.2014** when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 2.5.2014. Mr. Y.P.Dhingra, Advocate has filed his Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 only. An unserved registered cover containing the show cause notice in respect of Respondent No.2 with the postal remarks "Dead". The matter above mentioned was again listed before the Registrar's Court time to time to comply with the directions of the Registrar's Court but Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed death certificate in respect of Respondent No.2 till date. The matter above mentioned was again listed before the Registrar's Court on **9.12.2014** when the said court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

The office report is that although by order dated 19.09.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to comply

with the terms of the office report, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

The office report for directions above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 10th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr.Samir Ali Khan, Advocate
308, C.K.Daphtary Block, S.C.I, N.D
2. Mr.Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate
50, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/sv